Low Voltage Metal Enclosed Drawout
Arc Resistant Switchgear
MNS-SG Guideform Specification

Specification Number: 2TDC490002 MNS-SG
Product Name: Low Voltage Metal Enclosed Drawout Switchgear
Section 26. 26 00.11
Low Voltage Metal-Enclosed Drawout Arc Resistant Switchgear (MNS-SG)

nameplates:
1. Manufacturer’s name and address
2. Manufacturer’s type designations
3. Manufacturer’s identification reference
4. Rated maximum voltage (where applicable)
5. Rated power frequency (where applicable)
6. Rated continuous current (main bus)
7. Rated short-circuit withstand current
8. Date of manufacture
9. Instruction manual number
2.08 COMPONENTS
A Instrument Transformers shall comply with IEEE C57.13.
1. Potential Transformers:  Insulation Class of 600 volt dielectric, 10 kV full wave BIL.
Accuracy Class is 0.6W and 1.2 X burdens at 60 Hz. Thermal ratings are 150 VA at 30°C
ambient and 100 VA at 55°C ambient and secondary-voltage rating of 120 Vac.
2. Current Transformer:  Ratios as indicated; burden and accuracy class suitable for
connected relays, meters, and instruments.
Section 26. 26 00.11
Low Voltage Metal-Enclosed Drawout Arc Resistant Switchgear (MNS-SG)
2TDC490002 MNS-SG
Low Voltage Metal Enclosed Drawout Switchgear          ©Copyright 2012 ABB Inc. All rights reserved
3. Control Power Transformer:  Insulation Class is 600 volt dielectric with a secondary-
voltage of 120 Vac.  Primary and secondary fuses mounted separately in an instrument
compartment or on onboard fuse clips.
2.09 METERING, INSTRUMENTATION AND COMMUNICATION
A Main Metering and Instrumentation (if desired)
1. Metering shall exceed the capabilities of the circuit breaker trip unit.
2. Main metering shall be capable of displaying voltage, current, power, energy and THD. It
shall be able to provide a suitable sampling rate and provide RS485 twisted pair
communication port.
B Communication
1. Internal communications within the Low Voltage Switchgear shall be via Modbus.
2. Where stated on data sheets an ethernet gateway or main meter with ethernet
capabilities shall be mounted in the low voltage switchgear.
2.10 ACCESSORIES
A An overhead lift device, track mounted at top of front of switchgear complete with a lifting hoist
and lifting yokes.  A portable floor-supported, roller-based, elevating lift truck for moving circuit
breakers in and out of compartments as well as outside the switchgear.
B Portable test unit for testing all functions of circuit breaker, trip units without removal from
switchgear.
C Breaker Test Cabinet:  A wall mounted or free standing cabinet used for testing of electrically
operated breakers and other breaker related functions.
Part 3 EXECUTION
3.01 INSTALLATION
A Install and anchor switchgear in accordance with manufacturer’s written guidelines and all
applicable national and local codes.
B All necessary hardware required to secure the electrical equipment in place shall be provided
by Contractor.
3.02 FIELD QUALITY CONTROL
A Adjustments
1. Adjust all operating mechanisms per manufacturer's requirements.
2. Adjust circuit breaker trip and time settings per values required per site engineer.
3. Tighten all bolted bus connections per manufacturer's specifications.
B Cleaning
1. Touch up damaged or scarred surfaces to match original finish.
Section 26. 26 00.11